

CAUSE NO. 24-002626-CV-472

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
	§	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	§	
	§	
vs.	§	
	§	
BRAZOS VALLEY GROUNDWATER	§	BRAZOS COUNTY, TEXAS
CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND	§	
ALAN DAY, GENERAL MANAGER	§	
OF BRAZOS VALLEY	§	
GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION	§	
DISTRICT,	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	472nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT

INTERVENORS' TRADITIONAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 4

 A. Intervenor’s are developing a water supply project to meet critical drinking water shortages in the region..... 4

 B. BVGCD issues final permits for the Project in 2019, 2022, and throughout 2023 5

 C. BVGCD raises board member eligibility issues 9

III. Legal Standards..... 11

IV. Arguments and Authorities 12

 A. Plaintiff’s legal fiction contradicts long-settled precedent 14

 1. The *de facto* officer doctrine insulates an officer’s actions from third-party collateral attack despite any supposed irregularity with the officer’s eligibility to serve..... 14

 2. A quo warranto proceeding is the only means for challenging a public officer’s authority to act. 16

 3. The District’s issuance of the final Permits was valid because all of the directors were at least *de facto* officers at the time the Permits were finalized..... 17

 B. The Court should grant summary judgment on Intervenor’s claim for declaratory relief because the District properly issued the permits and Plaintiff failed to timely request a hearing on those permits..... 19

 1. The District properly issued the Permits..... 19

 2. Plaintiff’s September 5, 2024 contested case hearing request is untimely. 21

V. Attorneys’ Fees 22

VI. Conclusion 23

Certificate of Service 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander Oil Co. v. City of Seguin</i> , 825 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1991).....	16
<i>Anderson v. City of Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. 1991).....	12
<i>Aulanier v. Governor</i> , 1 Tex. 653 (Tex. 1846)	2
<i>Banton v. Wilson</i> , 4 Tex. 400 (1849).....	16
<i>Centeq Realty, Inc. v. Siegler</i> , 899 S.W.2d 195 (Tex. 1995).....	12
<i>City of Arlington v. Randall</i> , 301 S.W.3d 896 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied)	23
<i>City of Christine v. Johnson</i> , 255 S.W. 629 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1923, no writ)	18
<i>Cox v. Houston & T.C. Ry. Co.</i> , 4 S.W. 455 (Tex. 1887).....	14
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day</i> , 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012).....	5
<i>Forwood v. City of Taylor</i> , 209 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. App.-Austin), <i>aff'd</i> , 147 Tex. 161, 214 S.W.2d 282 (1948).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Germany v. Pope</i> , 222 S.W.2d 172 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1949, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	3
<i>In re Miears</i> , No. 04-09-00700-CR, 2009 WL 3856192 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 18, 2009) (orig. proceeding).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Maypearl ISD</i> , 392 S.W.2d 892 (Tex. App.—Waco 1965, no writ)	18
<i>Lewis v. Drake</i> , 641 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1982, no writ)	16

<i>Lightning Oil Co. v. Anadarko E&P Onshore, LLC</i> , 520 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2017).....	12
<i>Newsom v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 274 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, writ denied).....	17
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	13, 16
<i>Orix Capital Markets, LLC v. Am. Realty Tr., Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....	18
<i>Phillips v. McNeill</i> , 635 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2021).....	12
<i>Rivera v. City of Laredo</i> , 948 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, writ denied).....	2, 15
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 1771 (1995).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Angelini v. Hardberger</i> , 932 S.W.2d 489.....	16
<i>State ex rel. R.C. Jennett v. Owens</i> , 63 Tex. 261 (1885).....	16
<i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Emmett</i> , 459 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994).....	23
<i>Tex. Tel. Ass’n v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 653 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. App.—Austin 2022, no pet.)	23
<i>Vick v. City of Waco</i> , 614 S.W.2d 861 (Tex. App.—Waco 1981, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	18
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....	2, 12
<i>Wortham v. Walker</i> , 128 S.W.2d 1138 (Tex. 1939).....	12
STATUTES AND RULES	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.003	19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.009	22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 66.002	16
Tex. Spec. Dist. Code § 8835.051	5
Tex. Spec. Dist. Code § 8835.055	11
Tex. Water Code § 36.0015	19
Tex. Water Code § 36.051	9, 18
Tex. Water Code § 36.053(a).....	11
Tex. Water Code § 36.415	19, 21
Tex. Water Code § 36.416	12
Tex. Water Code § 36.4051	6, 12, 19, 21
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c)	11, 12
Rules of the Brazos Valley Groundwater Conservation District (Sept. 10, 2020), <i>amended</i> (Sept. 14, 2023), <i>amended</i> (Sept. 12, 2024)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert Constantineau, <i>A Treatise on the De Facto Officer Doctrine</i> § 451 (1910).....	16
Brazos G Water Planning Group, <i>2021 Brazos G Regional Water Plan</i> (Oct. 2020)	4
<i>De Facto Officer Doctrine</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 909 (1963).....	14
Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. JM-874 (1988)	15
Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. KP-0287 (2020)	15
Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. LO-88-103 (1988).....	18
Stephanie Becerra, <i>Report: Georgetown Must Find New Water Source by 2030 to Avoid Running Out</i> , CBS Austin (Feb. 26, 2024)	4
